## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
The Budd Company	1		09/13/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY	Ź DATA				
			]		
Name: Street Address:	ThyssenKrupp Bu				
City:		3155 West Big Beaver Road			
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	48084				
		Number			
Property	Туре	Number			
Property Patent Number:	Туре 555	4252			
Property Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type         555           590         590	4252 2613			
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type         555           590         596	4252 2613 7592			
Property Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type         555           590         596	4252 2613			
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type         555           590         596           597         597	4252 2613 7592			
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type         555           590         590           596         597           600         600	4252 2613 7592 2169			
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type         555           590         590           596         597           600         610	4252 2613 7592 2169 1919			
Property Patent Number:	Type         555           590         590           596         596           597         597           600         610           626         626	4252 2613 7592 2169 1919 3150			

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	2484368404			
Phone:	248-233-6510			
Email:	maureen@patentproservices.com			
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent				
via US Mail.				
Correspondent Name:	Avery N. Goldstein, PhD			

PATENT REEL: 028956 FRAME: 0669

### 502060384

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	450 North Old First Floor Birmingham, M	Woodward IICHIGAN 48009		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		CSP-100GEN		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Avery N. Goldstein, Ph.D.		
Total Attachments: 1 source=ASSIGNMENT Budd to TKBudd signed 9 13 12#page1.tif				

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The Budd Company ("ASSIGNOR"), a Delaware Corporation having its principal place of business at 3155 West Big Beaver Road; Troy, Michigan 48084, has acquired an ownership interest in Letter Patents in the United States;

WHEREAS, ThyssenKrupp Budd Company ("ASSIGNEE"), a Michigan Corporation having its principal place of business at 3155 West Big Beaver Road; Troy, Michigan 48084, desires to acquire any right, title and interest in and to said invention possessed by ASSIGNOR.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any right, title and interest in the United States of America and wherever else it can be patented in and to said inventions as described in the following Patent Application(s), any reexaminations, reissues, or extensions of said Patent(s) and Patent Application(s), including the right to recover for infringement (collectively "Patent(s)"), including:

US Patent No. 5,554,252 entitled "Hot and Cool Air Bonding Apparatus";

US Patent No. 5,902,613 entitled "Automated Thermoset Molding Apparatus";

US Patent No. 5,967,592 entitled "Hollow FRP Bumper";

US Patent No. 5,972,169 entitled "Slurry Preform System";

US Patent No. 6,001,919 entitled "Conductive Sheet Molding Compound";

US Patent No. 6,103,150 entitled "Molding Overflow Feedback Method";

US Patent No. 6,264,266 entitled "Tonneau Cover and Attachment Assembly";

US Patent No. 6,641,200 entitled "Tonneau Cover Tailgate Latch and Stake Pocket Attachment System"; and

US Patent No. 6,805,546 entitled "Vacuum Assisted Molding Apparatus";

we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said United States applications to said corporation as assignce thereof.

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

> THE BUDD COMPANY a Delaware corporation

Dated: 9/13/12\_

nonallounsel

#### PATENT REEL: 028956 FRAME: 0671

**RECORDED: 09/13/2012**